
 
 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

 Thursday, 4th March, 2021 
at 6.00 pm 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

This will be a ‘virtual meeting 
 
 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Bogle (Chair) 
Councillor White (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Laurent 
Councillor Professor Margetts 
Councillor Noon 
Councillor Payne 
Councillor Vaughan 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Ed Grimshaw 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 

 Mark Pirnie 
Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  

  

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

ROLE OF HEALTH OVERVIEW SCRUTINY PANEL  (TERMS OF REFERENCE) 

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s responsibilities and terms of reference are set out 
within Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution: Responsibility for Functions  

The general role and terms of reference for the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, together with those for all Scrutiny Panels, are set out in Part 2 (Article 6) of the 
Council’s Constitution, and their particular roles are set out in Part 4 (Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules  of the Constitution. 

 

MOBILE TELEPHONES: - Please switch your mobile telephones to silent whilst in the meeting. 

 
USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA: - The Council supports the video or audio recording of meetings 
open to the public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a 
person filming or recording a meeting or taking photographs is interrupting proceedings or 
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s Standing Orders the person can be ordered to stop 
their activity, or to leave the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the use of those images and recordings for broadcasting and or/training 
purposes. The meeting may be recorded by the press or members of the public. 
Any person or orga
[...]
opriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 

DATES OF MEETINGS: MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/2020 
 

2020 2021 

2 July  4 March  

3 September 22 April  

22 October  

17 December  
 

 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
  

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
  

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
  

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 17 December 
2020 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

7   COVID-19 PLANNING  
(Pages 5 - 20) 
 

 Report of the Chair of the Panel requesting that the Panel consider an update from the 
Interim Director of Public Health on Covid-19 planning in Southampton. 
 

8   SOUTHAMPTON SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20 
(Pages 21 - 50) 
 

 Report of the Independent Chair of the Southampton Safeguarding Adults Board 
providing the Panel with an update on the work of the Board during 2019/20. 
 
 
 



 

9   ADULT SOCIAL CARE UPDATE  
(Pages 51 - 52) 
 

 Report of the Chair of the Panel requesting that the Cabinet Member for Health and 
Adults and the Executive Director - Wellbeing (Health and Adults) update the Panel on 
developments in Adult Social Care since the previous update. 
 

10   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  
(Pages 53 - 56) 
 

 Report of the Director, Legal and Business Operations, enabling the Panel to monitor 
and track progress on recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 

Wednesday, 24 February 2021 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
  
 



 

- 9 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Bogle (Chair), White (Vice-Chair), Laurent, 
Professor Margetts, Noon, Payne and Vaughan 
 

 
16. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

The Chair acknowledged that James Rimmer and Stephanie Ramsey would soon be 
moving on from their current posts and expressed the Panel’s gratitude for the support 
they had given the Panel.   
 

17. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 22 October 2020 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  
 

18. MENTAL HEALTH UPDATE  

The Panel considered the report of the Director of Quality and Integration providing an 
update on mental health services in Southampton. 
 
Stephanie Ramsey – Director of Quality & Integration, Integrated Commissioning Unit, 
Dr Adam Cox - Divisional Clinical Director, Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust, Liz 
Doyle – Senior Clinical Lead, Dorset Healthcare, Amanda Luker – Senior 
Commissioner, Integrated Commissioning Unit, Claire Robinson - Clinical Director of 
Children and Family Services, Solent NHS Trust and Dr Hana Burgess - Clinical Lead 
for Mental health, NHS Southampton City CCG were in attendance and, with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  

The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 The structure of mental health provision in the City.  It was noted that the various 
agencies within the City had adopted strong collaborative protocols in order to 
ensure appropriate treatments were available from the correct providers. 

 The impact of Covid 19 on the types of support being provided.  It was noted that 
initially all face appointments had been halted and that appointments were held 
virtually.  It was noted that some progress had been made in ensuring that those 
in need could have face to face appointments.  It was detailed that there had 
been a positive patient response;   

 The potential impact of Covid 19 on the number of people requiring support and 
treatment;   

 The funding for rough sleepers during the 1st wave of the pandemic; and  

 The effect of the of the changes to the CCG structures on the provision of mental 
health care within the City.  

 
RESOLVED that the Panel noted the report but, requested that additional 
information on accommodation for rough sleepers during the pandemic is circulated 
to the Panel.  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

- 10 - 
 

19. ADULT SOCIAL CARE UPDATE  

The Panel considered the report of the Executive Director - Health and Adults, 
providing the Panel with an update on developments with regards to the provision of 
adult social care in Southampton. 
 
Councillor Fielker – Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Care, Grainne Siggins – SCC 
Executive Director, Health and Adults, Stephanie Ramsey - Director of Quality & 
Integration, Integrated Commissioning Unit and Karen Biddle – Principal Social Worker, 
Adult Social Care were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting.  

 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 The differences between the care schemes set by Central Government and how 
funding was affecting care packages; 

 The level of complex care packages required; 

 Medically optimised for discharge; 

 Measures of support for staff and staff involvement including methods used to 
address absence; 

 The initial outcomes of the Social Care Health Check; and  

 The potential level of future demand on services and whether the forthcoming 
budget was realistically set for the level of demand.  

  
 
RESOLVED that the Panel requested: 

1. That the Social Care Health Check is shared with the HOSP when it is 
completed. 

2. That absence data, broken down by Adult Social Care teams, is circulated to the 
Panel. 

3. That the Panel consider post Covid-19 demand, and the additional funding 
proposed for adult social care at the 4 March 2021 meeting of the HOSP. 

 
20. COVID-19 PLANNING  

The Panel considered and noted the verbal update presented by the Interim Director of 
Public Health on Covid-19 planning in Southampton.  
 
Debbie Chase, Interim Director of Public Health was in attendance and, with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  

 

The Panel were briefed on a number of issues and discussed: 
 

 The numbers of confirmed case in the City and the numbers of over 60s in 
hospital with Covid 19; 

 The introduction of Covid Marshalls, and Champions; 

 Public engagement through the Local Outbreak Engagement Board; 

 Concerns that Brexit may impede the distribution of the Covid vaccine;   

 The importance of strong communication of the public health messages in order 
to keep members of the public following the hands, face, space message; and   

Page 2



 

- 11 - 
 

 How the public were looking to Councillors to provide information about the 
vaccination programme in the City.  

 
RESOLVED that the Panel requested: 
 

1. That, reflecting the role played by elected members in engaging with residents, 
Councillors are kept informed of the appropriate communications and messages 
with regards to the roll out of the vaccination in Southampton. 

2. That, reflecting concerns that the message will be diluted with the 
commencement of vaccinations, public health messages with regards to hands, 
face, space are reinforced to remind the public of the ongoing need to remain 
vigilant.   

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: COVID-19 PLANNING 

DATE OF DECISION: 4 MARCH 2021 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR BOGLE 

CHAIR OF THE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Title:  Scrutiny Manager Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 Name: Mark Pirnie   

 E-mail Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

At the request of the Chair, the Interim Director of Public Health has been invited to 
provide the Panel with a verbal update on Covid-19 planning in Southampton. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel consider the update from the Interim Director of 
Public Health on Covid-19 planning in Southampton. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Panel to scrutinise Covid-19 planning in Southampton. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. No alternative options have been considered. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Following an update at the 17 December 2020 meeting of the Panel, the 
Chair has requested that the Interim Director of Public Health provides the 
Panel with an update on Covid-19 developments in Southampton. 

4. To provide context to the discussion a coronavirus infographic report is 
published weekly to help inform members of the public of the current 
coronavirus situation in Southampton. This report can be found at: 

https://data.southampton.gov.uk/health/disease-disability/covid-19/covid-19-
updates/ (scroll down to visualisation and click on LINK on the far right hand side) 

5. In addition to the weekly data the Local Outbreak Engagement Board, at their 
8 February 2021 meeting, considered the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Covid 
Vaccination Programme and the Southampton Test and Trace initiative.  The 
relevant Board papers are attached as appendices.   

6. Dr Debbie Chase, the Interim Director of Public Health will update the Panel 
on developments related to these initiatives and other relevant activity. 
Supporting Dr Chase, and to provide the Panel with an overview of the 
pressures on local NHS services caused by the pandemic, Stephanie 
Ramsey, Director of Quality and Integration at the Integrated Commissioning 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7

https://data.southampton.gov.uk/health/disease-disability/covid-19/covid-19-updates/
https://data.southampton.gov.uk/health/disease-disability/covid-19/covid-19-updates/


Unit and Phil Aubrey-Harris, Associate Director of Primary Care at NHS 
Southampton City CCG will also be in attendance.  A brief summary of the 
impact of Covid-19 and the third wave on NHS services in Southampton is 
attached as Appendix 3. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

7. Not applicable 

Property/Other 

8. Not applicable.  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

9. The duty for local authorities to undertake health scrutiny is set out in National 
Health Service Act 2006. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set 
out in Part 1A Section 9 of the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

10. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

11. The management of risk as it relates to Covid-19 is a key consideration of the 
Health Protection Board.  

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

12. None. 

 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: ALL 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Local Outbreak Engagement Board Paper on the Hampshire and Isle of Wight 
Covid Vaccination Programme – 8 February 2021 

2. Local Outbreak Engagement Board Paper on the Southampton Test and 
Trace Programme – 8 February 2021 

3. The impact of Covid-19 and the 3rd wave on Southampton 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessment (ESIA) to
[...]
 and arrive at the time of the appointment. 
They are also asked to wear a mask, wash their hands before arriving and to socially 
distance. Patients are able to access their GP by phoning or contacting them online to 
arrange to speak to a GP or nurse over the phone or via video link as soon as possible.  
 

Since December primary care in Southampton has been at the forefront of the COVID-19 
vaccination programme.  This amazing achievement is the result of a massive amount of 
hard work and careful coordination by NHS teams, backed up by an army of volunteers who 
have given vital support. 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 3



We are hugely grateful for the support NHS services and staff in Southampton have received 
from patients and volunteers.  Thank you. 
 
Stephanie Ramsey 
Managing Director, NHS Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group 

 
 

The following graphs show the number of NHS 111 calls, NHS 111 online contacts and 999 
calls with potential COVID-19 symptoms across Hampshire and Isle of Wight: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 18



The following graphs show the number of inpatients diagnosed with COVID-19, the number 
admitted with COVID-19, the number admitted with suspected COVID-19 and the number of 
patients with COVID-19 discharged. The third wave of COVID-19 saw a marked increase in 
case numbers, hospital admissions, general bed use and ITU bed use. At the peak of this 
wave bed use was more than double that of wave one, and currently (9 February, 2021) is 
still 1.8 times the peak of wave one. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: SOUTHAMPTON SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD 
ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20  

DATE OF DECISION: 4 MARCH 2021 

REPORT OF: INDEPENDENT CHAIR OF THE SOUTHAMPTON 
SAFEGUARDING ADULT BOARD  

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Independent Chair   Title Independent Chair of the Southampton 
Safeguarding Adults Board 

 Name:  Deborah Stuart-Angus   Tel: 023 8083 2468 

 E-mail: Safeguarding.partnershipsteam@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Southampton Safeguarding Partnership Manager  

 Name:  Debbie Key  Tel: 023 8083 2468 

 E-mail: Deborah.key@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Annual Report provides the Panel with an update on the work of the Southampton 
Safeguarding Adults Board (SSAB) during 2019/20. The Annual Report is a 
requirement of the Care and Support Guidance, the Care Act 2014.  

The attached SSAB Annual Report was published in December 2020. The Panel is 
asked to consider the SSAB Annual Report and present any questions on the content.   

RECOMMENDATION: 

 (i) That the Panel receive the Southampton Safeguarding Adults Board 
Annual Report to inform the work of the Panel. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To ensure the information contained in the report is used to support the 
scrutiny function. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None  

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The SSAB 2019/20 Annual report, attached as Appendix 1, was published in 
December 2020.  The Independent Chair of the Partnership will be in 
attendance at the meeting to answer questions from the Panel relating to the 
contents of the report and the SSAB. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  
Page 21

Agenda Item 8



4. None 

Property/Other 

5. None  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

6. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000.  

Other Legal Implications:  

7. The Annual Report is a requirement of the Care and Support Guidance, the 
Care Act 2014. 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

8. Consideration of the 2019/20 SSAB Annual Report will help to target the work 
of the Scrutiny Panel to ensure that focus is directed at improving 
saf
[...]
elopment. 

 
 
 

P
age 50



DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: ADULT SOCIAL CARE UPDATE 

DATE OF DECISION: 4 MARCH 2021 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR BOGLE 

CHAIR OF THE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Title:  Scrutiny Manager Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 Name: Mark Pirnie   

 E-mail Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

At the request of the Chair, the Cabinet Member for Health and Adults and the 
Executive Director - Wellbeing (Health and Adults) have been invited to update the 
Panel on developments in Adult Social Care since the previous update and to outline 
the direction of travel for the service. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel consider and challenge the information presented to 
the Panel by the Cabinet Member for Health and Adults and the 
Executive Director - Wellbeing (Health and Adults).  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Panel to scrutinise developments in Adult Social Care. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. No alternative options have been considered. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Following an update at the 17 December 2020 meeting the Panel requested 
that post Covid-19 demand, and the additional funding proposed for Adult 
Social Care, is considered at the 4 March 2021 meeting of the HOSP. 

4. In light of impending personnel changes within the Adult Social Care senior 
management team, the Chair has also asked for a re-iteration of the road map 
for the service previously outlined; re-assurance about future plans; and, an 
insight into the management structure of the service, including Integrated 
Commissioning, moving forward. 

5. A presentation has been prepared by the Executive Director that will be 
delivered at the meeting.  The Panel are requested to consider the 
information presented and discuss the detail with the Cabinet Member and 
Executive Director. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  Page 51

Agenda Item 9



6. To be outlined in the presentation to be delivered at the meeting. 

Property/Other 

7. To be outlined in the presentation to be delivered at the meeting. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

8. The duty for local authorities to undertake health scrutiny is set out in National 
Health Service Act 2006. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set 
out in Part 1A Section 9 of the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

9. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

10. None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

11. None 

 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: ALL 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. None 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out?   

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. N/A  

 

Page 52



DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 

DATE OF DECISION: 4 MARCH 2021 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR – LEGAL AND BUSINESS OPERATIONS 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Deputy Chief Executive 

 Name:  Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track 
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel considers the responses to recommendations from 
previous meetings and provides feedback.   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Panel in assessing the impact and consequence of 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None.   

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made at previous 
meetings of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  It also contains 
summaries of any action taken in response to the recommendations. 

4.   The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the Panel 
confirms acceptance of the items marked as completed they will be removed 
from the list.  In cases where action on the recommendation is outstanding or 
the Panel does not accept the matter has been adequately completed, it will 
be kept on the list and reported back to the next meeting.  It will remain on the 
list until such time as the Panel accepts the recommendation as completed.  
Rejected recommendations will only be removed from the list after being 
reported to the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel.   

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Page 53

Agenda Item 10



Capital/Revenue/Property/Other  

5. None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

6. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

7. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

8. None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

9. None 
 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations – 4 March 2021 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 
[...]
s page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Covid-19 Planning
	Appendix 1 - Local Outbreak Engagement Board paper on HIOW COVID-19 Vaccination Programme.pdf
	Appendix 2 - Local Outbreak Engagement Board paper on Southampton Test and Trace.pdf
	Appendix 3 - Impact of Covid-19 on the NHS in Southampton.docx

	8 Southampton Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2019/20
	Appendix 1 - SSAB Annual Report 2019-2020.pdf

	9 Adult Social Care Update
	10 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations
	Appendix 1 - Monitoring Appendix.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 12 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 MARCH 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Bogle (Chair), White (Vice-Chair), Laurent, 
Professor Margetts, Noon, Payne and Vaughan 
 

 
21. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 17 December 2020 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

22. COVID-19 PLANNING  

The Panel considered and noted the report of the Chair of the Panel requesting that the 
Interim Director of Public Health has been invited to provide the Panel with a verbal 
update on Covid-19 planning in Southampton. 
 
Dr Debbie Chase – Director of Public Health, Stephanie Ramsey – Director of Quality & 
Integration, Integrated Commissioning Unit and Phil Aubrey-Harris – Associate Director 
- Primary Care, NHS Southampton City CCG, were in attendance and, with the consent 
of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  

 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 the current situation regarding infection rates, community testing initiatives and 
vaccinations; 

 an overview of the impact the pandemic has had on health services in the City; 
and 

 the concerns over the pressures on staff within the health service and the ability 
of services to tackle any backlogs in treatment for patients.  

 
In addition the Panel noted that additional information detailing the above would be 
posted online with the meeting papers.  
 

23. SOUTHAMPTON SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20  

The Panel considered the report of the Independent Chair of the Southampton 
Safeguarding Adults Board (SSAB) providing the Panel with an update on the work of 
the Board during 2019-2020 
 
Deborah Stuart-Angus – Independent Chair, SSAB was in attendance and, with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 the new approach taken by the Board as outlined in the report that seeks to 
improve the robustness of decision making with connected governance and new 
structure for the Board;  

 how the Covid 19 pandemic has affected the Boards ability to undertake reviews; 



 

- 13 - 
 

 how the Board was dealing with the backlog of reviews 

 the long-term financial future of the Board; 

 the potential impact of the merger of the Region’s Clinical Commissioning 
Groups  

 the numbers of Section 42 referrals in the City; and 

 the key elements of the new SSAB strategy due for publication in the spring of 
2021. 

 
24. ADULT SOCIAL CARE UPDATE  

The Panel considered and noted the report of the Chair of the Panel requesting an 
update outlining the direction of travel for developments within Adult Social Care. 
 
Councillor Fielker- Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Care, Grainne Siggins - 
Executive Director, Health and Adults, Stephanie Ramsey - Director of Quality and 
Integration, Integrated Commissioning Unit and Guy Van Dichele – Interim Director of 
Adult Social Services were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed 
the meeting.   

 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 the impact of Covid 19 on demand and infrastructure;  

 the key senior personnel changes - The Panel wished Grainne Siggins well in 
her new position and welcomes Guy Van Dichele to the Council;  

 the results of a peer review that identified concerns regarding quality of practice 
and outcomes and staffing levels along with the new structure for Adult Social 
Care;  

 the ongoing project on better communication with service users and providers; 

 budget support for Adult Social Care agreed at Council in February, and the 
replacement of the Paris IT system; and  

 the longer term approaches to reducing demand and costs.  
 

In addition the Panel noted that additional information detailing the above would be 
posted online with the meeting papers.  
 

25. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel noted the report of the Director, Legal and Business Operations, enabling 
the Panel to monitor and track progress on recommendations made at previous 
meetings. 
  
The Panel noted that many of the proposed action as set out in the published appendix 
had now been completed.  
 

 


